are substantial costs associated with antiviral
treatment. This investment may be worthwhile if
disease progression is prevented, as these results
also show that the health service costs of later
disease stages are substantial.

This study provides detailed estimates of the costs
of various stages of hepatitis C for the first time.
Comparison with previous estimates is problematic
as previous studies have failed to provide detailed
estimates of the costs associated with each disease
stage. However, in an analysis for NICE, Shepherd
and colleagues estimated that the monitoring costs
during antiviral treatment were £1280,48 which is
much higher than the present estimates, which
suggest that monitoring costs are on average £626.
This reflects the generally lower resource use
observed during the treatment phase than
previously estimated. In addition, the unit costs,

The costs of different stages of hepatitis C

50

TABLE 41 Results from the sensitivity analysis looking at the impact of different assumptions about the allocation of overheads and
capital on mean total costs (£) of each disease stage

Stage Base –30% +30% Higher No overheads
allocated costs allocated costs inpatient

overheads

Cost work-up 684 660 708 688 632
Cost controls 138 132 144 138 131
Cost treatment 7,141 7,100 7,181 7,190 7,050
Cost non-responders 118 110 144 123 115
Cost SVR 259 251 267 270 257
Moderate 730 684 776 791 660
Cirrhosis 1,138 980 1,297 1,343 901
Decompensated 9,587 8,027 11,148 11,709 7,485
HCC 8,127 6,760 9,494 10,141 6,407

for example, for outpatient visits, were much
higher in the Shepherd study than in this study.
For moderate disease and cirrhosis the present
total cost estimates are higher than previous
estimates; for example, Siebert and colleagues42

reported the mean costs of moderate disease and
cirrhosis to be only €130 and €673; however, no
detail was given on the components of these
estimates to assist comparability.

Apart from providing accurate estimates of mean
costs, the use of specific, detailed estimates also
enables the variability in the costs across the
patient group to be presented and explored. The